

PHILIP R. SELLINGER
United States Attorney
JOHN F. BASIAK JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
402 East State Street, Room 430
Trenton, NJ 08608
(609) 858-0309
john.basiak@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MICHAEL ROMANO,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, FCI FAIRTON,

Respondent.

Hon. Christine P. O’Hearn, U.S.D.J.

Civil Action No. 23-2919 (CPO)

**Motion Day Subject to Court Order,
ECF No. 53**

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF A MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER RULE 12(b)(1) AND CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 56(a)**

On the Brief:
John F. Basiak Jr.
Assistant United States Attorney
Deputy Chief, Civil Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Petitioner’s Decades-Long Fraud..... 4

B. Home Confinement Under the CARES Act..... 5

C. Prosecutor’s “Extreme Concerns” About Petitioner 8

D. The Home Confinement Committee’s Further Deliberation 10

E. Procedural History 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

LEGAL ARGUMENT 17

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over BOP Placement Decisions..... 17

II. Petitioner Does Not Have a Liberty Interest in 27 Days of CARES Act Home Confinement..... 21

III. The Petition is Moot 27

IV. Revoking Petitioner’s 27-Day Home Confinement Was not an Abuse of Discretion 28

V. Petitioner’s Proposed Remedy is Too Broad..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asquith v. Dep’t of Corr., 186 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 25

Capistrano v. Knight, No. 23-2813 (CPO),
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32058 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2024) 15

Cardona v. Bledsoe, 681 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2012) 17, 19

Cipolla v. Knight, No. 22-2654-RMB,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223479 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2023) 27

CNA v. United States, 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 15

Coburn, v. Spaulding, No. 20-01389,
2021 WL 3026851 (M.D. Pa. June 15, 2021)..... 21

Collins v. Bradley, No. 20-2230,
2021 WL 4318027 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2021)..... 19

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pa., 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 15

Courts v. United States, No. 15-7303 (MLC),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115268 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 16

Davey v. Warden Lamine N’Diaye, No. 22-2254-RMB,
2023 WL 2570221 (D.N.J. Mar. 20, 2023)..... 18

Doughty v. U.S. Postal Serv., 359 F. Supp. 2d 361 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 15

Hope v. Warden York County Prison, 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 23

Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 16

Mason v. Alatary, Civ. No. 23-193,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153989 (N.D.N.Y Aug. 27, 2024) 22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 16

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 21

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 16

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... 20

Olson v. Warden Schuylkill FCI, No. 21-2436,
2022 WL 260060 (3d Cir. Jan. 27, 2022) 26

Perri v. Warden of FCI Fort Dix, No. 20-13711,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9266 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2023) 29

Perri v. Warden of FCI Fort Dix, No. 20-13711-RBK,
2023 WL 314312 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2023)..... 19

Perri v. Warden Fort Dix FCI,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 19284 (3d Cir. Aug. 2, 2024) 28

Reynolds v. Finley, No. 21-1251, 2022 WL 36225 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2022)..... 19

Romano v. Warden, FCI Fairton, No. 23-1052-CPO,
2023 WL 3303450 (D.N.J. May 8, 2023)..... 17, 19, 20, 23

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 25

Shah v. Warden, FCI Fort Dix, No. 22-6306-RMB,
2023 WL 1794891 (D.N.J. Feb. 7, 2023)..... 21, 23, 25

Tetterton v. Warden, No. 23-1394-CPO,
2023 WL 4045086 (D.N.J. June 16, 2023)..... 17, 19, 20, 23

Tompkins v. Pullen, No. 22-00339-OAW,
2022 WL 3212368, at *8-11 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2022) 23

Touizer v. Att’y Gen. of U.S., No. 20-5169,
2021 WL 371593 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 20

Triplett v. FCI Herlong, Warden, No. 22-0083,
2023 WL 2760829 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2023) 3, 12, 29

United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.,
839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 15

United States v. Dunich-Kolb, No. 14-150-KM,
2020 WL 6537386 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020) 19

United States v. Stein, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) 21

United States v. Williams,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172493 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2023) 22

Wilford v. Engleman, No. 24-cv-01470,
2024 WL 3973063 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 27, 2024) *passim*

Woodall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005) 23

Wragg v. Ortiz, 462 F. Supp. 3d 476 (D.N.J. 2020) 23

Young v. Harper, 520 U.S. 143 (1997)..... 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 3621..... 2, 5, 17, 18, 24

18 U.S.C. § 3624..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3632..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 3633..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 3634..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 3635..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 7201..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 1, 14, 15

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.96..... 8
